Company’s business or of the price of the Shares.

C. Lock-up and First Right of Sale Agreements

The Company has been informed by China Resources Holdings that on 29 October
2008 that China Resources Holdings has entered into the CS Lock-Up and
First-Right-of-Sale Deed and the MS Lock-Up and First-Right-of-Sale Deed with
Credit Suisse and Morgan Stanley, respectively, under which China Resources
Holdings has agreed to certain restrictions, among other things, on its ability to deal
in Shares for the duration of the CS Equity Swap and MS Equity Swap and has
granted each of Credit Suisse and Morgan Stanley a first right to sell Shares owned
by them respectively upon China Resources Holdings receiving an offer from any
third party to purchase Shares.

D. Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and upon completion of the Rights Issue and the Share Purchase
Agreements:

Shareholding
immediately before

completion of
the Rights Issue

Shareholding
immediately upon

completion of the Rights
Issue and the Share

Purchase Agreements

Substantial Shareholders:
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Gold Touch Enterprises Inc. (“Gold
Touch”)

29,722,960 10.51 29,722,960 2.10

Waterside Holdings Limited
(“Waterside”)

53,534,774 18.92 53,534,774 3.78

Splendid Time 110,968,881 39.23 974,324,249 68.89
China Resources Holdings* 194,710,215 68.83 1,059,999,983 74.94
CRC Bluesky Limited

(“CRC Bluesky”)
194,710,215 68.83 1,059,999,983 74.94

China Resources Co., Limited
(“CRCL”)

194,710,215 68.83 1,059,999,983 74.94

China Resources National Corp.
(“CRN”)

194,710,215 68.83 1,059,999,983 74.94

— 8 —

Shareholding
immediately before

completion of
the Rights Issue

Shareholding
immediately upon

completion of the Rights
Issue and the Share

Purchase Agreements

Substantial Shareholders:
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Directors
Mr. Zhou Longshan 6,000 0.0021 6,000 0.0004
Mr. Li Fuzuo 51,000 0.0180 51,000 0.0036
Mr. Du Wenmin 54,000 0.0191 54,000 0.0038
Mr. Wong Tak Shing 40,000 0.0141 40,000 0.0028

Public Shareholders 88,022,127 31.12 354,265,727 25.05

Total 282,883,342 100.00 1,414,416,710 100.00

Notes:

* Prior to the Rights Issue, Gold Touch, Waterside and Splendid Time each directly holds

29,722,960 Shares, 53,534,774 Shares and 110,968,881 Shares respectively in the Company.

Gold Touch, Waterside and Splendid Time are wholly-owned subsidiaries of China Resources

Holdings, which is therefore deemed to interested in 194,226,615 Shares of the Company under

Part XV of the SFO. In addition, China Resources Holdings directly holds 483,600 Shares in the

Company. China Resources Holdings is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRC Bluesky. CRC

Bluesky is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRCL which in turn is 99.98% owned by CRN. CRC